Totals 272,771$            339,229$            

CURRENT ISSUES 

The Utica shale activity in Ohio has presented the Conservancy District with opportunities to utilize 
its natural resources.  As of December 31, 2024, the Conservancy District received royalties from 
one hundred and forty-one (141) producing Utica wells and further income in the form of delay 
rental payments for non-producing acreage.  Oil and gas leases covering Leesville, Clendening, 
Seneca, Tappan, Dover, and Piedmont reservoirs currently have producing wells and 
development around these reservoirs is expected to continue into 2024 and beyond.